Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:

Distributions to shareholders (57,349) (336,772)
Distributions to Series B unitholders (1,702) (3,720)
Distributions to preferred shareholders — (235)
Repurchases of common stock — (25,519)
Issuance of senior notes — 650,000
Payments of deferred financing costs (230) (8,523)
Payments on bank credit facilities, net — (349,500)
Employee tax withholding for settlement of equity compensation awards — (2,008)
Other — (124)

Net cash used in financing activities (59,281) (76,401)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,741) (2,822)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,987 2,822
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 4,246 —
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the period for interest $ — 75,071
Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ 22,871 16,001
Increase in accrued capital expenditures and accounts payable for property and
equipment $ — 34,667

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Selected Operating Data

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Amount of
Three Months Ended September 30,  Increase Percentage

2018 2019 or Decrease Change
Operating Data:

Gathering—low pressure (MMcf) 199,226 248,208 48,982 25 %
Gathering—high pressure (MMcf) 199,897 244,937 45,040 23 %
Compression (MMcf) 161,549 223,904 62,355 39 %
Fresh water delivery (MBbl) 17,984 12,945 (5,039) (28) %
Treated water (MBbl) 1,062 2,332 1,270 120 %
Other fluid handling (MBbl) 5,080 5,114 34 1 %
Wells serviced by fresh water delivery 38 30 (8) (21) %
Gathering—low pressure (MMcf/d) 2,166 2,698 532 25 %
Gathering—high pressure (MMcf/d) 2,173 2,662 489 23 %
Compression (MMcf/d) 1,756 2,434 678 39 %
Fresh water delivery (MBbl/d) 195 141 (54) (28) %
Treated water (MBbl/d) 12 25 13 108 %
Other fluid handling (MBbl/d) 55 56 1 2 %

Average realized fees:
Average gathering—low pressure fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.32 0.33 0.01 3 %
Average gathering—high pressure fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.19 0.21 0.02 11 %
Average compression fee ($/Mcf) $ 0.19 0.19 — — %
Average fresh water delivery fee ($/Bbl) $ 3.78 3.90 0.12 3 %
Average treatment fee ($/Bbl) $ 4.92 4.55 (0.37) (8) %

Joint Venture Operating Data:
Processing—Joint Venture (MMcf) 55,720 95,333 39,613 71 %
Fractionation—Joint Venture (MBbl) 1,598 2,964 1,366 85 %
Processing—Joint Venture (MMcf/d) 606 1,036 430 71 %
Fractionation—Joint Venture (MBbl/d) 17 32 15 88 %

_______________________________
1) Three months ended September 30, 2018 are presented on a pro forma basis
*   Not meaningful or applicable.

ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Results of Segment Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Gathering
and

Processing

Water
Handling

and
Treatment

Pro Forma
Adjustments Unallocated

Consolidated
Total

Three months ended September  30,
2019

Revenues:
Revenue–Antero Resources $ 175,719 96,939 — — 272,658
Amortization of customer
relationships (16,363) (12,500) — — (28,863)

Total revenues 159,356 84,439 — — 243,795

Operating expenses:
Direct operating 13,197 48,611 — — 61,808
General and administrative
(excluding equity-based
compensation) 6,741 3,098 — 627 10,466
Facility idling — 1,512 — — 1,512
Equity-based compensation 1,348 450 — 18,331 20,129
Impairment of property and
equipment — 407,848 — — 407,848
Impairment of goodwill — 43,759 — — 43,759
Impairment of customer
relationships — 5,871 — — 5,871
Depreciation 11,709 12,751 — — 24,460
Accretion and change in fair value of
contingent acquisition consideration — 1,977 — — 1,977
Accretion of asset retirement
obligations — 54 — — 54

Total expenses 32,995 525,931 — 18,958 577,884
Operating income 126,361 (441,492) — (18,958) (334,089)

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net — — — (36,134) (36,134)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 18,478 — — — 18,478

Income (loss) before taxes 144,839 (441,492) — (55,092) (351,745)
Provision for income tax benefit — — — 62,268 62,268

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) $ 144,839 (441,492) — 7,176 (289,477)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 217,582

PRO FORMA ANTERO MIDSTREAM CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Results of Segment Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Water Pro Forma

Gathering and
Handling

and Pro Forma Consolidated
Processing Treatment Adjustments Unallocated Total

Three months ended September 30,
2018

Revenues:
Revenue–Antero Resources $ 133,202 132,898 — — 266,100
Revenue–third-party — 105 — — 105
Amortization of customer
relationships — — (17,843) — (17,843)

Total revenues 133,202 133,003 (17,843) — 248,362

Operating expenses:
Direct operating 12,317 69,158 — — 81,475
General and administrative
(excluding equity-based
compensation) 8,117 2,373 — 2,229 12,719
Equity-based compensation 3,666 862 — 8,574 13,102
Impairment of property and
equipment 1,157 — — — 1,157
Depreciation 25,830 12,626 3,934 — 42,390
Accretion and change in fair value
of contingent acquisition
consideration — 4,020 — — 4,020
Accretion of asset retirement
obligations — 33 — — 33

Total expenses 51,087 89,072 3,934 10,803 154,896
Operating income 82,115 43,931 (21,777) (10,803) 93,466

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net — — (5,437) (17,056) (22,493)
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates 10,706 — (1,471) — 9,235

Income before taxes 92,821 43,931 (28,685) (27,859) 80,208
Provision for income tax expense — — (13,316) (8,917) (22,233)

Net income and
comprehensive income $ 92,821 43,931 (42,001) (36,776) 57,975

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 183,776

 View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-
releases/antero-midstream-reports-third-quarter-2019-financial-and-operating-results-
300947512.html

SOURCE Antero Midstream Corporation

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/antero-midstream-reports-third-quarter-2019-financial-and-operating-results-300947512.html

	Antero Midstream Reports Third Quarter 2019 Financial and Operating Results